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20212022Note

$

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

As at 30 June 2022

Statement of Financial Position

Assets

Investments

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian) 161,871.47 186,317.302

Units in Listed Unit Trusts (Australian) 60,940.80 0.003

222,812.27 186,317.30Total Investments

Other Assets

Sundry Debtors 38.23 38.23

Distributions Receivable 1,744.76 351.46

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND 36,211.87 78,752.87

Deferred Tax Asset 185.85 0.00

38,180.71 79,142.56Total Other Assets

260,992.98 265,459.86Total Assets

Less:

Liabilities

Income Tax Payable 2,333.72 1,670.60

Sundry Creditors 518.00 259.00

Deferred Tax Liability 0.00 2,976.46

2,851.72 4,906.06Total Liabilities

258,141.26 260,553.80Net assets available to pay benefits

Represented by:

5, 6Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts

Davidson, Brett - Accumulation 163,068.29 161,916.14

Davidson, Dayna - Accumulation 95,072.97 98,637.66

258,141.26 260,553.80Total Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts
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DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

As at 30 June 2022

Detailed Statement of Financial Position

$$

2022 2021Note

Assets

Less:

Liabilities

Income Tax Payable 2,333.72 1,670.60

Sundry Creditors 518.00 259.00

Deferred Tax Liability 0.00 2,976.46

2,851.72 4,906.06Total Liabilities

260,992.98 265,459.86Total Assets

258,141.26 260,553.80Net assets available to pay benefits

Other Assets

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND 78,752.8736,211.87

Bank Accounts 4

Ishs Global Cons Etf 351.46363.16

Vanguard Diversified High Growth Index Etf 0.001,381.60

Distributions Receivable

Sundry Debtors 38.23 38.23

Deferred Tax Asset 185.85 0.00

38,180.71 79,142.56Total Other Assets

Investments

AGL Energy Limited. 8,109.808,159.25

Alchemy Resources Limited 420.00360.00

Ansell Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid 28,237.9914,433.76

BHP Group Limited 9,714.008,250.00

Coles Group Limited. 8,305.748,655.66

Endeavour Group Limited 0.004,277.05

Ishares Global Consumer Staples Etf 33,546.2034,505.60

RIO Tinto Limited 16,336.5613,248.30

Telstra Group Limited 10,794.9611,053.35

Wesfarmers Limited 28,722.6020,368.26

Westpac Banking Corporation 15,486.0011,700.00

Woodside Energy Group Ltd 0.001,146.24

Woolworths Group Limited 21,543.4520,114.00

Zenith Minerals Limited 5,100.005,600.00

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian) 2

Vanguard Diversified High Growth Index Etf 0.0060,940.80

Units in Listed Unit Trusts (Australian) 3

222,812.27 186,317.30Total Investments
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DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

As at 30 June 2022

Detailed Statement of Financial Position

$$

2022 2021Note

Represented By :

Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts 5, 6

Davidson, Brett - Accumulation 161,916.14163,068.29

Davidson, Dayna - Accumulation 98,637.6695,072.97

258,141.26 260,553.80Total Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts
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Note 20212022

$ $

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

For the year ended 30 June 2022

Operating Statement

Income

Investment Income

Trust Distributions 3,069.329 0.00

Dividends Received 7,918.328 6,235.12

Interest Received 6.96 9.95

Contribution Income

Employer Contributions 26,834.92 24,509.05

Other Contributions 0.00 785.00

37,829.52 31,539.12Total Income

Expenses

Accountancy Fees 1,210.00 1,100.00

Administration Costs 672.08 0.00

ATO Supervisory Levy 259.00 259.00

Auditor's Remuneration 440.00 550.00

Advisor Fees 2,982.17 2,964.46

Interest Paid - ATO General Interest 0.00 (0.53)

5,563.25 4,872.93

Member Payments

Life Insurance Premiums 2,723.36 6,755.48

Investment Losses

Changes in Market Values 33,751.4910 (21,113.78)

42,038.10 (9,485.37)Total Expenses

(4,208.58) 41,024.49Benefits accrued as a result of operations before income tax

Income Tax Expense (1,796.04)11 3,336.90

(2,412.54) 37,687.59Benefits accrued as a result of operations
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DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

For the year ended 30 June 2022

Detailed Operating Statement

2022 2021
$ $

Income

Ishs Global Cons Etf 709.55 0.00
Vanguard Diversified High Growth Index Etf 2,359.77 0.00

0.003,069.32

Trust Distributions
Investment Income

AGL Energy Limited. 494.50 909.88
Ansell Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid 604.29 519.26
BHP Group Limited 2,034.69 413.18
Coles Group Limited. 296.46 294.03
Endeavour Group Limited 110.18 0.00
Ishares Global Consumer Staples Etf 0.00 699.06
RIO Tinto Limited 1,835.54 946.32
Telstra Group Limited 459.36 459.36
Wesfarmers Limited 826.20 889.38
Westpac Banking Corporation 726.00 534.00
Woolworths Group Limited 531.10 570.65

6,235.127,918.32

Dividends Received

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND 6.96 0.79
Wrap Account 0.00 9.16

9.956.96

Interest Received

Brett Davidson 21,446.36 19,182.58
Dayna Davidson 5,388.56 5,326.47

24,509.0526,834.92

Employer Contributions - Concessional
Contribution Income

Brett Davidson 0.00 285.00
Dayna Davidson 0.00 500.00

785.000.00

Other Contributions

Expenses

Accountancy Fees 1,210.00 1,100.00
Administration Costs 672.08 0.00
Advisor Fees 2,982.17 2,964.46
ATO Supervisory Levy 259.00 259.00
Auditor's Remuneration 440.00 550.00
Interest Paid - ATO General Interest 0.00 (0.53)

4,872.935,563.25

 Davidson, Brett - Accumulation (Accumulation) 3,182.56 3,608.03
 Davidson, Dayna - Accumulation (Accumulation) (459.20) 3,147.45

6,755.482,723.36

Life Insurance Premiums
Member Payments

Investment Losses

Total Income 31,539.1237,829.52
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DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

For the year ended 30 June 2022

Detailed Operating Statement

2022 2021
$ $

AGL Energy Limited. (49.45) 8,752.65
Alchemy Resources Limited 60.00 180.00
Ansell Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid 13,804.23 (4,419.69)
BHP Group Limited 1,464.00 (2,550.00)
Coles Group Limited. (349.92) 38.88
Endeavour Group Limited (2,056.95) 0.00
Ishares Global Consumer Staples Etf (959.40) (2,775.70)
RIO Tinto Limited 3,088.26 (3,699.72)
Telstra Group Limited (258.39) (1,808.73)
Wesfarmers Limited 7,382.34 (6,935.22)
Westpac Banking Corporation 3,786.00 (4,716.00)
Woodside Energy Group Ltd (70.71) 0.00
Woolworths Group Limited (790.65) (480.25)
Zenith Minerals Limited (500.00) (2,700.00)

(21,113.78)24,549.36

Unrealised Movements in Market Value
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

Vanguard Diversified High Growth Index Etf 9,202.13 0.00

0.009,202.13

Units in Listed Unit Trusts (Australian)

(4,208.58) 41,024.49

(2,412.54) 37,687.59

Benefits accrued as a result of operations before income tax

Income Tax Expense

Income Tax Expense (1,796.04) 3,336.90

Total Income Tax (1,796.04) 3,336.90

Benefits accrued as a result of operations

Total Expenses (9,485.37)42,038.10

Changes in Market Values (21,113.78)33,751.49
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DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

Members Statement

Brett Davidson

38 Huntingdale Avenue

Date of Birth : Provided

Tax File Number: Provided

Date Joined Fund: 01/07/2010

Service Period Start Date:

Date Left Fund:

Account Phase: Accumulation Phase

Account Description: Accumulation

Nominated Beneficiaries: N/A

Nomination Type: N/A

Vested Benefits: 163,068.29

Total Death Benefit: 163,068.29

Current Salary: 0.00

Previous Salary: 0.00

Disability Benefit: 0.00

Miranda, New South Wales, 2228, Australia

Your Details

Member Code: DAVBRE00001A

Account Start Date: 01/07/2010

Age: 46

Your Detailed Account SummaryYour Balance

Total Benefits
This Year

Opening balance at

Increases to Member account during the period

Preservation Components

Preserved

Restricted Non Preserved

Unrestricted Non Preserved

Tax Components

Tax Free

Taxable

163,068.29

1,489.00

161,579.29

Employer Contributions 21,446.36

Personal Contributions (Concessional)

Government Co-Contributions

Personal Contributions (Non Concessional)

Other Contributions

Proceeds of Insurance Policies

Transfers In

Net Earnings (15,668.03)

Internal Transfer In

163,068.29

Decreases to Member account during the period

Pensions Paid

Contributions Tax 3,216.96

Income Tax (1,773.34)

No TFN Excess Contributions Tax

Excess Contributions Tax

Refund Excess Contributions

Insurance Policy Premiums Paid 3,182.56

Management Fees

Member Expenses

Benefits Paid/Transfers Out

Superannuation Surcharge Tax

Closing balance at

01/07/2021 161,916.14

163,068.2930/06/2022

Internal Transfer Out

Division 293 Tax



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

Members Statement

Dayna Davidson

38 Huntingdale Avenue

Date of Birth : Provided

Tax File Number: Provided

Date Joined Fund: 01/07/2010

Service Period Start Date:

Date Left Fund:

Account Phase: Accumulation Phase

Account Description: Accumulation

Nominated Beneficiaries: N/A

Nomination Type: N/A

Vested Benefits: 95,072.97

Total Death Benefit: 95,072.97

Current Salary: 0.00

Previous Salary: 0.00

Disability Benefit: 0.00

Miranda, New South Wales, 2228, Australia

Your Details

Member Code: DAVDAY00001A

Account Start Date: 01/07/2010

Age: 49

Your Detailed Account SummaryYour Balance

Total Benefits
This Year

Opening balance at

Increases to Member account during the period

Preservation Components

Preserved

Restricted Non Preserved

Unrestricted Non Preserved

Tax Components

Tax Free

Taxable

95,072.97

1,034.75

94,038.22

Employer Contributions 5,388.56

Personal Contributions (Concessional)

Government Co-Contributions

Personal Contributions (Non Concessional)

Other Contributions

Proceeds of Insurance Policies

Transfers In

Net Earnings (9,304.93)

Internal Transfer In

95,072.97

Decreases to Member account during the period

Pensions Paid

Contributions Tax 808.29

Income Tax (700.77)

No TFN Excess Contributions Tax

Excess Contributions Tax

Refund Excess Contributions

Insurance Policy Premiums Paid (459.20)

Management Fees

Member Expenses

Benefits Paid/Transfers Out

Superannuation Surcharge Tax

Closing balance at

01/07/2021 98,637.66

95,072.9730/06/2022

Internal Transfer Out

Division 293 Tax



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The trustees have prepared the financial statements on the basis that the Superannuation Fund is not a reporting entity because 
it is not publicly accountable and is not required by law or governing document to prepare financial statements that comply with 
Australian Accounting Standards. The financial statements are therefore special purpose financial statements that have been 
prepared in order to meet the requirements of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and associated Regulations, 
the trust deed of the Fund and the needs of members.

The financial statements have been prepared on a cash basis and are based on historical costs, except for investments which 
have been measured at market value.

The following significant accounting policies, which are consistent with the policies applied in the previous period unless otherwise 
stated, have been adopted in the preparation of the financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Trustee(s).
 

a. Measurement of Investments
The Fund initially recognises: 
(i) an investment when it controls the future economic benefits expected to flow from the asset. For financial assets, the 

trade date is considered to be the date on which control of the future economic benefits attributable to the asset 
passes to the Fund; and

(ii) a financial liability on the date it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.
Investments of the Fund have been measured at market value, which refers to the amount that a willing buyer could 
reasonably be expected to pay to acquire an asset from a willing seller if the following assumptions were made:

- that the buyer and the seller deal with each other at arm’s length in relation to the sale;
- that the sale occurred after proper marketing of the asset; and
- that the buyer and the seller acted knowledgeably and prudentially in relation to the sale.

Market value has been determined as follows:
(i) shares and other securities listed on the Australian Securities Exchange by reference to the relevant market quotations 

at the end of the reporting period;
(ii) units in managed funds by reference to the unit redemption price at the end of the reporting period;
(iii) fixed-interest securities by reference to the redemption price at the end of the reporting period; 
(iv) unlisted investments are stated at trustees’ assessment based on estimated market value at balance date or where 

necessary, an external valuer’s opinion; and
(v) investment properties at the trustees’ assessment of the market value or where necessary a qualified independent 

valuer’s opinion at the end of reporting period.
Financial liabilities, such as trade creditors and other payables, are measured at the gross value of the outstanding balance at the 
end of the reporting period. The trustees have determined that the gross values of the Fund’s financial liabilities is equivalent to 
their market values. Any remeasurement changes in the gross values of non-current financial liabilities (including liabilities for 
members’ accrued benefits) are recognised in the operating statement in the periods in which they occur.

b. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at call, deposits with banks and short-term, highly liquid investments 
that are readily convertible to cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

c. Revenue
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Fund and the revenue can 
be reliably measured. Revenue is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

Interest revenue
Interest revenue is recognised in respect of fixed-interest securities, and cash and cash equivalent balances. Interest 
revenue is recognised upon receipt.

Dividend revenue
Dividend revenue is recognised when the dividend has been paid or, in the case of dividend reinvestment schemes, when the 
dividend is credited to the benefit of the fund.

Rental revenue
Rental revenue arising from operating leases on investment properties is recognised upon receipt.

Distribution revenue
Distributions from unit trusts and managed funds are recognised as at the date the unit value is quoted ex-distribution and if not 
received at the end of the reporting period, are reflected in the statement of financial position as a receivable at market value.

Remeasurement changes in market values
Remeasurement changes in the market values of assets are recognised as income and determined as the difference 
between the market value at year-end or consideration received (if sold during the year) and the market value as at the 
prior year-end or cost (if acquired during the period).

Contributions
Contributions and transfers in are recognised when the control and the benefits from the revenue have been attained and 
are recorded by the Fund, gross of any taxes, in the period to which they relate.

d. Liability for Accrued Benefits

The liability for accrued benefits represents the Fund's present obligation to pay benefits to members and beneficiaries, and 
has been calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the assets and the carrying amount of the other 
payables and income tax liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

e. Income Tax

The income tax expense (income) for the year comprises current income tax expense (income) and deferred tax expense 
(income).

Current tax expense charged to profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable income. Current tax liabilities (assets) are therefore 
measured at the amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the relevant taxation authority.

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax liability balances during the year as well as unused tax 
losses.

No deferred income tax is recognised from the initial recognition of an asset or liability where there is no effect on accounting 
or taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is 
realised or the liability is settled, and their measurement also reflects the manner in which the trustees expect to recover or 
settle the carrying amount of the related asset or liability.

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised. 

f. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the trustees to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised 
in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected. 

Note 2: Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)
2022 2021

$ $

AGL Energy Limited. 8,159.25 8,109.80

Alchemy Resources Limited 360.00 420.00

Ansell Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid 14,433.76 28,237.99

BHP Group Limited 8,250.00 9,714.00

Coles Group Limited. 8,655.66 8,305.74

Endeavour Group Limited 4,277.05 0.00

Ishares Global Consumer Staples Etf 34,505.60 33,546.20

RIO Tinto Limited 13,248.30 16,336.56

Telstra Group Limited 11,053.35 10,794.96

Westpac Banking Corporation 11,700.00 15,486.00

Woodside Energy Group Ltd 1,146.24 0.00

Wesfarmers Limited 20,368.26 28,722.60

Woolworths Group Limited 20,114.00 21,543.45

Zenith Minerals Limited 5,600.00 5,100.00

161,871.47 186,317.30

Note 3: Units in Listed Unit Trusts (Australian)
2022 2021

$ $

Vanguard Diversified High Growth Index Etf 60,940.80 0.00

60,940.80 0.00

Note 4: Banks and Term Deposits

2022 2021
$ $

Banks

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND 36,211.87 78,752.87

36,211.87 78,752.87

 
Note 5: Liability for Accrued Benefits



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

2022 2021
$ $

Liability for accrued benefits at beginning of year 260,553.80 222,866.21

Benefits accrued as a result of operations (2,412.54) 37,687.59

Current year member movements 0.00 0.00

Liability for accrued benefits at end of year 258,141.26 260,553.80

 

Note 6: Vested Benefits

Vested benefits are benefits that are not conditional upon continued membership of the fund (or any factor other than resignation 
from the plan) and include benefits which members were entitled to receive had they terminated their fund membership as at the end 
of the reporting period.

2022 2021
$ $

Vested Benefits 258,141.26 260,553.80

 
Note 7: Guaranteed Benefits

 
No guarantees have been made in respect of any part of the liability for accrued benefits.

 
Note 8: Dividends

2022 2021
$ $

AGL Energy Limited. 494.50 909.88

Ansell Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid 604.29 519.26

BHP Group Limited 2,034.69 413.18

Coles Group Limited. 296.46 294.03

Endeavour Group Limited 110.18 0.00

Ishares Global Consumer Staples Etf 0.00 699.06

RIO Tinto Limited 1,835.54 946.32

Telstra Group Limited 459.36 459.36

Wesfarmers Limited 826.20 889.38

Westpac Banking Corporation 726.00 534.00

Woolworths Group Limited 531.10 570.65

7,918.32 6,235.12

 

  



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

Note 9: Trust Distributions
2022 2021

$ $

Ishs Global Cons Etf 709.55 0.00

Vanguard Diversified High Growth Index Etf 2,359.77 0.00

3,069.32 0.00

Note 10: Changes in Market Values

Unrealised Movements in Market Value
2022 2021

$ $

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)
AGL Energy Limited. 49.45 (8,752.65)

Alchemy Resources Limited (60.00) (180.00)

Ansell Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid (13,804.23) 4,419.69

BHP Group Limited (1,464.00) 2,550.00

Coles Group Limited. 349.92 (38.88)

Endeavour Group Limited 2,056.95 0.00

Ishares Global Consumer Staples Etf 959.40 2,775.70

RIO Tinto Limited (3,088.26) 3,699.72

Telstra Group Limited 258.39 1,808.73

Wesfarmers Limited (7,382.34) 6,935.22

Westpac Banking Corporation (3,786.00) 4,716.00

Woodside Energy Group Ltd 70.71 0.00

Woolworths Group Limited 790.65 480.25

Zenith Minerals Limited 500.00 2,700.00

(24,549.36) 21,113.78

Units in Listed Unit Trusts (Australian)
Vanguard Diversified High Growth Index Etf (9,202.13) 0.00

(9,202.13) 0.00

Total Unrealised Movement (33,751.49) 21,113.78

Realised Movements in Market Value
2022 2021

$ $



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

Total Realised Movement 0.00 0.00

Changes in Market Values (33,751.49) 21,113.78

Note 11: Income Tax Expense
2022 2021

The components of tax expense comprise $ $

Current Tax 1,366.27 1,225.52

Deferred Tax Liability/Asset (3,162.31) 2,111.38

Income Tax Expense (1,796.04) 3,336.90

The prima facie tax on benefits accrued before income tax is reconciled to the income tax as follows:

Prima facie tax payable on benefits accrued before income tax at 15% (631.29) 6,153.67

Less:
Tax effect of:

Non Taxable Contributions 0.00 117.75

Increase in MV of Investments 0.00 3,167.07

Accounting Trust Distributions 460.40 0.00

Add:
Tax effect of:

Decrease in MV of Investments 5,062.72 0.00

Franking Credits 478.30 289.95

Foreign Credits 23.78 0.00

Taxable Trust Distributions 105.56 0.00

Distributed Foreign Income 135.45 0.00

Rounding (0.67) (0.25)

Income Tax on Taxable Income or Loss 4,713.45 3,158.55

Less credits:

Franking Credits 3,188.66 1,933.03

Foreign Credits 158.52 0.00
 



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

Current Tax or Refund 1,366.27 1,225.52



Investment Units Average Cost Accounting CostMarket Value Gain/
(Loss)%

Unrealised
Gain/(Loss)

Market Price Portfolio
Weight%

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

As at 30 June 2022

Investment Summary Report

Cash/Bank Accounts
36,211.8736,211.8736,211.8736,211.870000 13.98 %DAVIDSON FAMILY

SUPERANNUATION FUND

36,211.8736,211.87 13.98 %

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)
14,310.98989.00 14.478,159.25 (6,151.73)8.250000 3.15 %(42.99) %AGL Energy Limited.AGL.AX

9,881.3330,000.00 0.33360.00 (9,521.33)0.012000 0.14 %(96.36) %Alchemy Resources LimitedALY.AX

12,506.29649.00 19.2714,433.76 1,927.4722.240000 5.57 %15.41 %Ansell Limited - Ordinary Fully
Paid

ANN.AX

9,017.71200.00 45.098,250.00 (767.71)41.250000 3.19 %(8.51) %BHP Group LimitedBHP.AX

4,621.56486.00 9.518,655.66 4,034.1017.810000 3.34 %87.29 %Coles Group Limited.COL.AX

2,220.10565.00 3.934,277.05 2,056.957.570000 1.65 %92.65 %Endeavour Group LimitedEDV.AX

19,821.50410.00 48.3534,505.60 14,684.1084.160000 13.32 %74.08 %Ishares Global Consumer
Staples Etf

IXI.AX

7,451.99129.00 57.7713,248.30 5,796.31102.700000 5.11 %77.78 %RIO Tinto LimitedRIO.AX

14,982.562,871.00 5.2211,053.35 (3,929.21)3.850000 4.27 %(26.23) %Telstra Group LimitedTLS.AX

10,392.46486.00 21.3820,368.26 9,975.8041.910000 7.86 %95.99 %Wesfarmers LimitedWES.AX

15,073.74600.00 25.1211,700.00 (3,373.74)19.500000 4.52 %(22.38) %Westpac Banking CorporationWBC.AX

1,075.5336.00 29.881,146.24 70.7131.840000 0.44 %6.57 %Woodside Energy Group LtdWDS.AX

13,425.45565.00 23.7620,114.00 6,688.5535.600000 7.77 %49.82 %Woolworths Group LimitedWOW.AX

9,029.9520,000.00 0.455,600.00 (3,429.95)0.280000 2.16 %(37.98) %Zenith Minerals LimitedZNC.AX

143,811.15161,871.47 18,060.32 62.49 %12.56 %

Units in Listed Unit Trusts (Australian)
70,142.931,152.00 60.8960,940.80 (9,202.13)52.900000 23.53 %(13.12) %Vanguard Diversified High

Growth Index Etf
VDHG.AX

70,142.9360,940.80 (9,202.13) 23.53 %(13.12) %

259,024.14 8,858.19 3.54 % 100.00 %250,165.95

17:39:40 10/02/2023



Unrealised
Market Gain

Income and
Market Gain

Opening Value Return %Purchases /
Additions

Sales /
Reductions

Closing Value Realised Market
Gain

Net IncomeInvestment

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

As at 30 June 2022

Investment Performance

Bank Accounts

DAVIDSON FAMILY
SUPERANNUATION FUND

78,752.87 0.00 0.00 0.0036,211.87 6.960.00 6.96 0.01 %

0.00 36,211.87 0.0078,752.87 0.00 6.960.00 6.96 0.01 %

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

AGL Energy Limited. 8,109.80 0.00 0.00 0.008,159.25 494.5049.45 543.95 6.71 %AGL.AX

Alchemy Resources Limited 420.00 0.00 0.00 0.00360.00 0.00(60.00) (60.00) (14.29) %ALY.AX

Ansell Limited - Ordinary Fully
Paid

28,237.99 0.00 0.00 0.0014,433.76 604.29(13,804.23) (13,199.94) (46.75) %ANN.AX

BHP Group Limited 9,714.00 0.00 0.00 0.008,250.00 2,906.70(1,464.00) 1,442.70 14.85 %BHP.AX

Coles Group Limited. 8,305.74 0.00 0.00 0.008,655.66 423.51349.92 773.43 9.31 %COL.AX

Endeavour Group Limited 0.00 2,220.10 0.00 0.004,277.05 140.452,056.95 2,197.40 98.98 %EDV.AX

Ishares Global Consumer
Staples Etf

33,546.20 0.00 0.00 0.0034,505.60 0.00959.40 959.40 2.86 %IXI.AX

RIO Tinto Limited 16,336.56 0.00 0.00 0.0013,248.30 2,622.20(3,088.26) (466.06) (2.85) %RIO.AX

Telstra Group Limited 10,794.96 0.00 0.00 0.0011,053.35 656.22258.39 914.61 8.47 %TLS.AX

Wesfarmers Limited 28,722.60 0.00 972.00 0.0020,368.26 1,180.29(7,382.34) (6,202.05) (22.35) %WES.AX

Westpac Banking Corporation 15,486.00 0.00 0.00 0.0011,700.00 1,037.15(3,786.00) (2,748.85) (17.75) %WBC.AX

Woodside Energy Group Ltd 0.00 1,075.53 0.00 0.001,146.24 0.0070.71 70.71 6.57 %WDS.AX

Woolworths Group Limited 21,543.45 0.00 2,220.10 0.0020,114.00 758.72790.65 1,549.37 8.02 %WOW.AX

Zenith Minerals Limited 5,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.005,600.00 0.00500.00 500.00 9.80 %ZNC.AX

3,295.63 161,871.47 0.00186,317.30 3,192.10 10,824.03(24,549.36) (13,725.33) (7.36) %

Units in Listed Unit Trusts (Australian)

Vanguard Diversified High
Growth Index Etf

0.00 70,142.93 0.00 0.0060,940.80 2,642.72(9,202.13) (6,559.41) (9.35) %VDHG.AX

70,142.93 60,940.80 0.000.00 0.00 2,642.72(9,202.13) (6,559.41) (9.35) %
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265,070.17 3,192.10 (33,751.49)0.00 (20,277.78)13,473.71 (6.05) %73,438.56 259,024.14



Units Cost Units Cost

AdditionsInvestment Opening Balance

Units Cost Accounting
Profit/(Loss)

Closing Balance

Units Cost Market Value

Disposals

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

As at 30 June 2022

Investment Movement Report

Bank Accounts

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

36,211.87(80,486.34)78,752.87 37,945.34 36,211.87

78,752.87 37,945.34 (80,486.34) 36,211.87 36,211.87

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

AGL.AX - AGL Energy Limited.

989.00 14,310.9814,310.98989.00 8,159.25

ALY.AX - Alchemy Resources Limited

30,000.00 9,881.339,881.3330,000.00 360.00

ANN.AX - Ansell Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid

649.00 12,506.2912,506.29649.00 14,433.76

BHP.AX - BHP Group Limited

200.00 9,017.719,017.71200.00 8,250.00

COL.AX - Coles Group Limited.

486.00 4,621.564,621.56486.00 8,655.66

EDV.AX - Endeavour Group Limited

565.00 565.00 2,220.102,220.10 4,277.05

IXI.AX1 - Ishares Global Consumer Staples Etf

410.00 19,821.5019,821.50410.00 34,505.60

RIO.AX - RIO Tinto Limited

129.00 7,451.997,451.99129.00 13,248.30

TLS.AX - Telstra Group Limited

2,871.00 14,982.5614,982.562,871.00 11,053.35

WES.AX - Wesfarmers Limited

10/02/2023 17:39:41



Units Cost Units Cost

AdditionsInvestment Opening Balance

Units Cost Accounting
Profit/(Loss)

Closing Balance

Units Cost Market Value

Disposals

DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

As at 30 June 2022

Investment Movement Report

486.000.00 10,392.46(972.00)11,364.46486.00 20,368.26

WBC.AX - Westpac Banking Corporation

600.00 15,073.7415,073.74600.00 11,700.00

WDS.AX - Woodside Energy Group Ltd

36.00 36.00 1,075.531,075.53 1,146.24

WOW.AX - Woolworths Group Limited

565.000.00 13,425.45(2,220.10)15,645.55565.00 20,114.00

ZNC.AX - Zenith Minerals Limited

20,000.00 9,029.959,029.9520,000.00 5,600.00

143,707.62 3,295.63 (3,192.10) 0.00 143,811.15 161,871.47

Units in Listed Unit Trusts (Australian)

VDHG.AX - Vanguard Diversified High Growth Index Etf

1,152.00 1,152.00 70,142.9370,142.93 60,940.80

70,142.93 70,142.93 60,940.80

(83,678.44)222,460.49 0.00 250,165.95 259,024.14111,383.90

10/02/2023 17:39:41



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Trustees Declaration

The trustees have determined that the Fund is not a reporting entity and that these special purpose financial statements should be 
prepared in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements.

The trustees declare that:

(i) the financial statements and notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022 present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Superannuation Fund at 30 June 2022 and the results of its operations for the year ended 
on that date in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements;

(ii) the financial statements and notes to the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
trust deed; and

(iii) the operation of the superannuation fund has been carried out in accordance with its trust deed and in compliance with the 
requirements of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and associated Regulations during the year ended 30 June 
2022.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the trustees by:

.................................................................
Brett Davidson

Trustee

.................................................................
Dayna Davidson

Trustee

10 February 2023



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Compilation Report

We have compiled the accompanying special purpose financial statements of the DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND 
which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022, the operating statement for the year then ended, a summary 
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The specific purpose for which the special purpose financial 
statements have been prepared is set out in Note 1 to the financial statements.

The Responsibility of the Trustee(s)

The Trustee(s) of DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND are solely responsible for the information contained in the special 
purpose financial statements, the reliability, accuracy and completeness of the information and for the determination that the financial 
reporting framework used is appropriate to meet their needs and for the purpose that the financial statements were prepared.

Our Responsibility

On the basis of information provided by the Trustee(s), we have compiled the accompanying special purpose financial statements in 
accordance with the financial reporting framework as described in Note 1 to the financial statements and APES 315: Compilation of 
Financial Information. 

We have applied our expertise in accounting and financial reporting to compile these financial statements in accordance with the 
financial reporting framework described in Note 1 to the financial statements. We have complied with the relevant ethical 
requirements of APES 110: Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants.

Assurance Disclaimer

Since a compilation engagement is not an assurance engagement, we are not required to verify the reliability, accuracy or 
completeness of the information provided to us by management to compile these financial statements. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion or a review conclusion on these financial statements.

The special purpose financial statements were compiled exclusively for the benefit of the trustees who are responsible for the 
reliability, accuracy and completeness of the information used to compile them. We do not accept responsibility for the contents of 
the special purpose financial statements.

Corporation One Pty Ltd 

of

Shop 14 458-470 High Street, Penrith, New South Wales 2750

Signed: 

Dated: 10/02/2023



DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Minutes of a meeting of the Trustee(s)
held on 10 February 2023 at 38 Huntingdale Avenue, Miranda, New South Wales 2228

PRESENT: Brett Davidson and Dayna Davidson

MINUTES: The Chair reported that the minutes of the previous meeting had been signed 
as a true record.

    
INSURANCE COVER: The trustee(s) reviewed the current life and total and permanent disability 

insurance coverage on offer to the members and resolved that the current 
insurance arrangements were appropriate for the Fund.

       
CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED: It was resolved that the contributions during the year be allocated to members 

on the basis of the schedule provided by the principal Fund employer.
  
CLOSURE: All resolutions for this meeting were made in accordance with the SISA and 

Regulations.

There being no further business the meeting then closed.

Signed as a true record –

................................................................. 
Brett Davidson

Chairperson



10/02/2023

To the trustee of the 
DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
38 Huntingdale Avenue,
Miranda
New South Wales,2228

30 June 2022

Dear Trustees,

RE: DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND

In concluding the audit of the above mentioned superannuation fund for the year ended 30 June 2022,we highlight the 
following matter for the attention of the trustees.

OVERVIEW

On the whole, we were satisfied that the fund complied with the sections and regulations as provided in the 
Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 (SIS Act) and Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Regulations 1994 
(SIS Regs).

We did not detect any instances of fraudulent conduct, or the existence of deficiencies during the course of the audit. 
We do however take this opportunity to highlight the following matter for the attention of the Trustees:

GST CLAIMABLE PORTION

Input tax credits are able to be claimed in relation to certain financial supplies.  To provide a fairer system for all entities, 
a system of reduced input tax credits were introduced, so that larger financial institutions were not at a competitive 
pricing advantage compared to small financial institutions.

As a self managed superannuation fund is effectively a small financial institution, they are able to claim reduced input 
tax credits provided they register for GST.  For a reduced input tax credit, the fund is permitted to claim 75% of the GST.

Whilst reviewing the BAS’s prepared for the fund, we noted that in some instances, the full GST amount had been 
claimed on expenses, when only 75% of the GST was permitted to be claimed.  The Trustee should ensure that they 
are familiar with which expenses the full GST is permitted to be claimed and which only 75% is permitted to be claimed.

<Delete if not applicable>

TIMING OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Furthermore, we highlight that given <Member Name>is over 65 years of age, prior to a contribution being made in a 
financial year, he must work 40 hours over a consecutive 30day period. As a result, the trustee should give 
consideration to the timing of contributions to the fund in this context.

<Delete if not applicable>

ARM’S LENGTH TRANSACTION

Section 109 of the SIS Act, provides that the trustee of a superannuation fund must not enter into a transaction involving 
the investments of the fund, unless the trustee and the other party to the relevant transaction are dealing with each 
other at arm’s length.

Arms length means that the transaction entered into is on normal commercial terms. 

 During the course of our audit, it was noted that the rent received from the < Property Name> property 
(<Property Address>) appears low, only earning a yield of around <Rate of Return>%. Furthermore the loan to 
<Insert Borrower> is generating a <Interest Rate>% interest rate, which while arguably a little high, appears 
reasonable given the nature of the investment. 



We highlight these matters for the trustees’ consideration and request the trustees confirm the rent received 
on <Property Address> is fair market value. 

 Rent on property owned by the <Related Unit Trust>

The Trustee of the Fund must deal with related parties of the fund as if they were independent and unrelated 
parties in that all transactions must be entered into and dealt with on normal commercial terms.  This not only 
applies to transactions of the DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND, but also transactions of the 
<Related Unit Trust> – because the DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND holds units in the 
<Related Unit Trust>.

We note that rent received on the <Property Name>property only earned approximately $<Amount Earned>, 
when the property is valued at around $<Property Value>.  This represents around a <Rate of Return>% 
income yield which is not reasonable for such a property in that location.

We request that the Trustee of the <Related Unit Trust> undertake a review of the trust’s rental agreement 
and ensure that all rents are in line with rental amounts that are more reasonable for such a property.

<Delete if not applicable>

BANK ACCOUNTS AND INVESTMENT HOLDINGS TO BE IN THE NAME OF THE TRUSTEE

The SIS Act also requires bank account to be in that name of the trustee. We have noted that the bank account is held 
under <Name on Bank account> as trustees for the fund. The bank account should be held in the name of <Insert 
Trustee names> as trustees of the fund. We request that the trustee to change the name of the bank account to the 
name of the trustees.

<Delete if not applicable>

TFN WITHHELD

Upon completion of the accounts, we have found that Tax File Number withholding tax has been deducted from the 
Fund’s holdings in <Insert relevant holding>.  We suggest that you provide the Fund’s Tax File Number to the relevant 
Share Registry as soon as possible.

<Delete if not applicable>

ORIGINAL DOCUMENTATION

As auditors of your fund, we are required to sight original source documentation and also to ensure all investments are 
managed under normal commercial arrangements.  As a result, for a superannuation fund that owns investment 
properties, we are required to sight the current lease agreements.  Please provide copies of these lease agreements for 
<Property address> in order for us to finalise our audit.

<Delete if not applicable>

LEASE AGREEMENT AND TITLES FOR PROPERTIRES

 We require for our files copies of all lease agreements for all properties held by the <Bare Unit Trust>.  In 
addition, the <Property address> property which was transferred into the DAVIDSON FAMILY 
SUPERANNUATION FUND requires an update to the lease to show <Insert Lessor Name> as the Trustee of 
the DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND as the lessor of the property.

Please ensure copies of all lease agreements, including the updated lease for <Property Address> are 
provided for our audit files.   
In addition, we require for our audit files copies of titles for all properties held by the <Bare Unit Trust>.  Please 
arrange for these to be provided at your earliest convenience. 

 Since undertaking the audit for the year ending 30 June 2022, we have obtained copies of rental agreements 
for the <Insert Number of Properties within the fund> property(ies).  Accordingly, this qualification will be able 
to be removed from future audit reports of the Fund.  The Trustee must ensure that rental agreements are 
maintained in this regard, and new agreements prepared and executed, should there be any amendments to 
the agreement.  We advise the Trustee that we will continue to monitor this issue closely in the future.  



<Delete if not applicable>

BINDING DEATH NOMINATION

A review of the Trust deed of the DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND has revealed that the members of 
the fund are not entitled to make a binding death benefit nomination.  Rather, the Trustee has full discretion as to whom 
death benefits should be paid, despite the fact the member may have made a nomination.

A binding death benefit nomination compels the Trustee to pay a deceased member’s superannuation entitlements 
according to the member’s specific wishes.

<Delete if not applicable>

IN-HOUSE ASSETS

Generally a SMSF is permitted to hold investments in almost any form, subject to a number of restrictions imposed on 
the nature and form of certain investments.  The SIS Act discusses the concept of in-house assets and prescribes 
specific rules in relation to these types of investments by superannuation funds.

Section 71 of the SIS Act provides:

“an in-house asset of a superannuation fund is an asset of the fund that is a loan to, or an investment in, a related party 
of the fund…”.

As the Fund loaned money to you and you are a related party of the Fund (being a member and Trustee of the Fund), 
the Fund has contravened this provision of the SIS Act. The in-house assets are all encompassing, and by virtue of 
contravening section 71, further sections of the SIS Act are also contravened.  As a result, the following sections have 
also been contravened:

• Section 82, in that the Fund’s in-house assets must not exceed 5% of the market value of the fund’s assets.

• Section 83, in that the Fund must not acquire an in-house asset that would result in the market value ratio of 
the in-house asset exceeding 5%.

• Section 84, in that the in-house asset provisions have not been complied with.

Furthermore, section 65 of the SIS Act provides that a Trustee of the Fund must not lend money of the Fund to a 
member of the Fund or a relative of the member.  As a result, in these circumstances, the Fund has also contravened 
this section of the SIS Act.

As a result of the above, we have qualified our audit opinion.  As required under section 82, the Trustee is required to 
put into place a written plan to ensure that the in-house asset is reduced to an acceptable level. We request that the 
Trustee prepare a loan agreement and ensure the market value ratio of the in-house asset is reduced to less than 5%.

<Delete if not applicable>

MONEY AND ASSETS OF FUND MUST BE KEPT SEPARATE FROM ASSETS OF THE TRUSTEE

Section 52B(2)(d) of the SIS Act provides that money and assets of the fund must be separated from money and assets 
of the trustee and members (in their personal names).  This primarily serves to safeguard the assets of the fund, and 
ensures the fund is maintained in accordance with the law for the retirement of the members to ensure the assets, 
income and expenses of the fund are not confused with those of the individual members and Trustees. It is also 
important that income of the fund is received by the fund and not banked into other entities (and vice versa).  The same 
applies to fund expenses – these should be paid by the fund – not by another entity and reimbursed at a later date.

 The superannuation fund has paid some expenses (such as electricity and insurance) related to the property 
at the <Insert Property Address>.  This property was transferred out of the fund on <Insert Date>, and as the 
fund no longer owns the property during the 2015 financial year, the Trustees should ensure that the 
expenses incurred by the property during the year are not paid by the super fund.  The SIS Act and the ATO 
require that the transactions of the fund are kept separate from the transactions of the individual members or 
other entities.  The Trustee must ensure compliance with these requirements at all times. Therefore, the 
Trustee should evaluate whether the expenses paid after the property was disposed of were in relation to the 
period of ownership.  If not, then the Fund should reimbursed by the new owner for these costs incorrectly 
paid by the fund. 



 During the course of our audit, we noted that the fund’s bank account had been closed off and rental income 
received, had been deposited into the trustee’s personal account.

 Also, it has been noted that dividends for <Insert Holdings> have not been banked into the Fund’s bank 
account.  Please arrange for the cheques representing these dividends to be banked as soon as possible.

 It was noted during the course of audit that rent for property belonging to the <Insert Unit Trust> had been 
banked directly into the fund’s bank account. We advise the trustee that rent from the unit trust’s property 
should be banked to the unit trust’s bank account. We will be monitoring this in the 2022 audit.

<Delete if not applicable>

TRUSTEES MEETINGS AND MAINTENANCE OF MINUTES

The SIS Act requires that trustees of superannuation funds, must prepare and retain minutes of their meetings for a 
minimum of 10 years (Section 103).  The minutes of Trustee’s meetings are vital in assessing whether the Trustee has 
discharged its obligations with respect to the SIS Act, the Trust Deed and also the members, through monitoring of 
investment performance and other key management functions. As the Fund’s auditors, we must be satisfied this has 
occurred. 

During the course of our audit, it was noted that minutes pertaining to the operations of the fund were not maintained.  
As a result, we have had to qualify for section 103 in our audit opinion.

We advise the trustee that we will continue to monitor this issue, and we look forward to reviewing the minutes of 
meetings of the Trustee during subsequent audits of the fund.

<Delete if not applicable>

INELIGIBLE CONTRIBUTIONS

During the year ended 30 June 2022, you contributed $<Contribution Amount> to the DAVIDSON FAMILY 
SUPERANNUATION FUND.  As you are over 75 years of age, you are not permitted to make contributions to the fund, 
and accordingly, this amount is treated as an ineligible contribution.  

According to <Insert Clause> of the DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND trust deed if the Trustee 
ascertains that any contributions have been accepted in breach of the provisions of <Insert Clause>, the Trustee must 
refund such contributions within any time period which may be required by the relevant Law and reduce the benefits 
held for the member in the fund to those which would have been held if such contributions had not been received.

Accordingly, please arrange for the sum of $<Contribution Amount> to be refunded to you before the year ending 30 
June 2022.

<Delete if not applicable>

SUPERANNUATION FUNDS MUST NOT HAVE BORROWINGS IN THE FUND

Section 67 of the SIS Act prohibits the superannuation fund to carry any borrowing in the fund.  This primarily serves to 
safeguard the assets of the fund, should the situation arise where a bankruptcy occurs and liquidators are trying to 
reclaim any assets which can be used to extinguish debts.

During the course of our audit, we noted that the fund acquired some instalment warrants under a shareholder 
application arrangement with the <Insert Investment>. This type of investment constitutes a borrowing.  

We have therefore qualified our audit opinion in this regard. We request that the trustee disposes off all the instalment 
warrants purchased.  This should be done by 30 June 2022.

We highlight to the Trustee that we will monitor this issue in the 2022 and subsequent audits of the fund.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN WITH REGARDS TO THE QUALIFICATIONS

In relation to the above mentioned audit qualification, we have qualified the compliance section of our audit opinion.  In 
accordance with our requirements as auditors, we have prepared an Auditor Contravention Report for the year ending 
30 June 2022.  In this contravention report, we have included:



• which section of the SIS Act has been breached;
• the reasons for the breach;
• that the breach has been rectified or the action taken to rectify the breach; and
• that the Trustee has taken steps to ensure the breach does not occur again in the future.

We do request that the Trustee responds to our management letter in writing, so that we are able to obtain a level of 
comfort that the Trustee has been made aware of the qualifications of the SIS Act, and that they are endeavouring to 
ensure the breaches are rectified.  We request that the Trustee respond in writing by no later than <Insert Date>.

IN-HOUSE ASSETS

Generally a SMSF is permitted to hold investments in almost any form, subject to a number of restrictions imposed on the 
nature and form of certain investments. The SIS Act discusses the concept of in-house assets and prescribes specific 
rules in relation to these types of investments by superannuation funds.

Section 71 of the SIS Act provides:

“an in-house asset of a superannuation fund is an asset of the fund that is a loan to, or an investment in, a related party 
of the fund…”.

The Fund did not receive the total amount of contributions paid by your employer. Given that you are a related party of 
the Fund (being a member of the Fund), the contributions amount that was not received could be perceived as a loan to 
you and therefore the Fund may have contravened this provision of the SIS Act.  

The in-house assets are all encompassing, and by virtue of contravening section 71, further sections of the SIS Act are 
also contravened.  As a result, the fund may be in breach of Section 84, in that the in-house asset provisions have not 
been complied with.

LEANDING MONEY TO MEMBERS

Section 65 of the SIS Act provides that a Trustee of the Fund must not lend money of the Fund to a member of the Fund 
or a relative of the member.  As a result, in these circumstances, the Fund has also contravened this section of the SIS 
Act.

We have not qualified our audit opinion.  We do request however that the Trustee responds to our management letter in 
writing, so that we are able to obtain a level of comfort that the Trustee has been made aware of the possible 
contraventions of the SIS Act, and that they are endeavouring to ensure the breaches are rectified.  We request that the 
Trustee respond in writing by no later than <Insert Date>.

Yours sincerely

Tony Boys
Partner



10 February 2023

Tony Boys
Super Audits PO Box 3376
Rundle Mall, South Australia 5000

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: DAVIDSON FAMILY SUPERANNUATION FUND
Trustee Representation Letter

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial report of the DAVIDSON FAMILY 
SUPERANNUATION FUND (the Fund) and the Fund's compliance with the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 
1993 (SISA) and SIS Regulations (SISR), for the year ended 30/06/2022, for the purpose of you expressing an opinion 
as to whether the financial report is, in all material respects, presented fairly in accordance with the accounting policies 
adopted by the Fund and the Fund complied, in all material respects, with the relevant requirements of SISA and SISR.

The Trustees have determined that the Fund is not a reporting entity for the year ended 30/06/2022 and that the 
requirement to apply Australian Accounting Standards and other mandatory reporting requirements do not apply to the 
Fund. Accordingly, the financial report prepared is a special purpose financial report which is for distribution to members 
of the Fund and to satisfy the requirements of the SISA and SISR. We acknowledge our responsibility for ensuring that 
the financial report is in accordance with the accounting policies as selected by ourselves and requirements of the SISA 
and SISR, and confirm that the financial report is free of material misstatements, including omissions.

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the following representations are made to you during your audit.

1. Sole Purpose Test

The Fund is maintained for the sole purpose of providing benefits for each member on their retirement, death, 
termination of employment or ill-health. 

2. Trustees are not disqualified

No disqualified person acts as a director of the trustee company/an individual trustee.

3. Fund’s Governing Rules, Trustees' Responsibilities and Fund Conduct

The Fund meets the definition of a self-managed superannuation fund under SISA, including that no member is an 
employee of another member, unless they are relatives and no trustee/director of the corporate trustee, receives any 
remuneration for any duties or services performed by the trustee/director in relation to the fund.

The Fund has been conducted in accordance with its governing rules at all times during the year and there were no 
amendments to the governing rules during the year, except as notified to you.

The Trustees have complied with all aspects of the trustee requirements of the SISA and SISR.

The Trustees are not subject to any contract or obligation which would prevent or hinder the Trustees in properly 
executing their functions and powers.

The Fund has been conducted in accordance with the SISA, the SISR and the governing rules of the Fund.

The Fund has complied with the requirements of the SISA and SISR specified in the approved form auditor’s report as 
issued by the ATO, which are sections 17A, 35AE, 35B, 35C(2), 62, 65, 66, 67, 67A, 67B, 82-85, 103,104, 104A, 105, 
109 and 126K of the SISA and regulations 1.06(9A), 4.09, 4.09A, 5.03, 5.08, 6.17, 7.04, 8.02B, 13.12, 13.13, 13.14 and 
13.18AA of the SISR.

All contributions accepted and benefits paid have been in accordance with the governing rules of the Fund and relevant 
provisions of the SISA and SISR.

There have been no communications from regulatory agencies concerning non-compliance with, or deficiencies in, 
financial reporting practices that could have a material effect on the financial report or we have disclosed to you all 
known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-compliance with laws and regulations whose effects should be 
considered when preparing the financial report and the Auditor’s/actuary contravention report.



4. Investment Strategy

The investment strategy has been determined and reviewed with due regard to risk, including recoverability of 
investments, return, liquidity, diversity and the insurance needs of Fund members, and the assets of the Fund are in line 
with this strategy. 

5. Accounting Policies

All the significant accounting policies of the Fund are adequately described in the Financial Report and the Notes 
attached thereto. These policies are consistent with the policies adopted last year.

6. Fund Books and Records

All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the financial report. We have made 
available to you all financial records and related data, other information, explanations and assistance necessary for the 
conduct of the audit; and minutes of all meetings of the Trustees.

We acknowledge our responsibility for the design and implementation of internal controls to prevent and detect error 
and fraud. We have established and maintained an adequate internal control structure to facilitate the preparation of 
reliable financial reports, and adequate financial records have been maintained. There are no material transactions that 
have not been properly recorded in the accounting records underlying the financial report. 

We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial report may be materially misstated 
as a result of fraud. We have disclosed to you all information in relation to fraud or suspected fraud that we are aware of 
and that affects the Fund and involves the Trustees or others.

In instances where the fund uses a custodian, we confirm we have not been advised of any fraud, non-compliance with 
laws and regulations or uncorrected misstatements that would affect the financial report of the fund.

Information retention obligations have been complied with, including:
 Accounting records and financial reports are being kept for five (5) years,
 Minutes and records of trustees’/directors of the corporate trustee meetings/decisions are being kept for ten (10) 

years;
 Records of trustees’/directors of the corporate trustees’ changes and trustees’ consents are being kept for at 

least ten (10) years;
 Copies of all member or beneficiary reports are being kept for ten (10) years; and
 Trustee declarations in the approved form have been signed and are being kept for each Trustee appointed after 

30 June 2007.

7. Fraud, error and non-compliance

There have been no:

a) Frauds, error or non-compliance with laws and regulations involving management or employees who have a 
significant role in the internal control structure that could have a material effect on the financial report.

b) Communications from regulatory agencies concerning non-compliance with, or deficiencies in, financial 
reporting practices that could have a material effect on the financial report.

c) Violations or possible violations of laws or regulations whose effects should have been considered for 
disclosure in the financial report or as a basis for recording an expense.

8. Asset Form and Valuation

The assets of the Fund are being held in a form suitable for the benefit of the Members of the Fund, and are in 
accordance with our investment strategy.

Investments are carried in the books at their net market value. Such amounts are considered reasonable in light of 
present circumstances. 

We have no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying values, or classification, of assets and liabilities.



We have assessed their recoverability and we are comfortable that the SMSF will be able, if needed, to realise these 
assets.

There are no commitments, fixed or contingent, for the purchase or sale of long term investments.
  
9. Safeguarding Assets

We have considered the importance of safeguarding the assets of the fund, and we confirm we have the following 
procedures in place to achieve this:

 Authorised signatories on bank and investment accounts are regularly reviewed and considered appropriate; and
 Tangible assets are, where appropriate, adequately insured and appropriately stored.

10. Significant Assumptions

We believe that significant assumptions used by us in making accounting estimates are reasonable.

11. Ownership and Pledging of Assets

The Fund has satisfactory title to all assets appearing in the Statement of Financial Position. All investments are registered 
in the name of the Fund, where possible, and are in the custody of the respective manager/Trustee.

There are no liens or encumbrances on any assets or benefits and no assets, benefits or interests in the Fund have been 
pledged or assigned to secure liabilities of others.

All assets of the Fund are held separately from the assets of the members, employers and the Trustees. All assets are 
acquired, maintained and disposed of on an arm’s length basis and appropriate action is taken to protect the assets of 
the Fund.

12. Payment of benefits

Benefits have been calculated and provided to members in accordance with the provisions of the Fund’s governing rules 
and the relevant legislation. 

The Trustee has revalued Member/s benefits to market value just prior to paying out a portion or all of a member’s account 
balance.  

13. Related Parties

We have disclosed to you the identity of the Fund’s related parties and all related party transactions and relationships. 
Related party transactions and related amounts receivable have been properly recorded or disclosed in the financial 
report. 

[Delete this paragraph if not applicable]
Acquisitions from, loans to, leasing of assets to and investments in related parties have not exceeded the in-house 
asset restrictions in the SISA at the time of investment, acquisition or at year end. 

The Fund has not made any loans or provided financial assistance to members of the Fund or their relatives.

If the Fund owns residential property the members of the Fund or associates or other related parties do not lease, or 
use the property for personal use.

14. Acquisitions from related parties

No assets have been acquired by the Fund from members or associates or other related parties of the Fund other than 
those assets specifically exempted by Section 66 of SISA.

15. Borrowings

The Fund has not borrowed money or maintained any borrowings during the period, with the exception of borrowings 
which were allowable under SISA. 

16. Subsequent Events



No events or transactions have occurred since the date of the financial report, or are pending, which would have a 
significant adverse effect on the Fund's financial position at that date, or which are of such significance in relation to the 
Fund as to require mention in the notes to the Financial Statements in order to ensure they are not misleading as to the 
financial position of the Fund or its operations.

17. Outstanding Legal Action

[Delete this paragraph if not applicable]
We confirm that you have been advised of all significant legal matters, and that all known actual or possible litigation 
and claims have been adequately accounted for, and been appropriately disclosed in the financial report.There have 
been no communications from the ATO concerning a contravention of the SISA or SISR which has occurred, is 
occurring or is about to occur.

18. Going Concern

We confirm we have no knowledge of any event or conditions that would cast significant doubt on the fund’s ability to 
continue as a going concern.

19. Residency

The Trustees declare that the Fund was a resident Australian superannuation fund at all times during the year of income.

20. Investment Returns

Investment returns of the Fund have been allocated to members in a manner that is fair and reasonable.

21. Insurance

Where the Fund has taken out a life insurance policy on behalf of a member, the Trustee confirms that the Fund is the 
beneficial owner.

The Trustee also confirms that the Fund has not purchased a policy over the life of a member, where the purchase is a 
condition and consequence of a buy-sell agreement the member has entered into with another individual.

22. Limiting powers of Trustees

The Trustees have not entered into a contract or done anything else, that would prevent the Trustees from, or hinder the 
Trustees in, properly performing or exercising the Trustees’ functions and powers.

23. Collectables and Personal Use Assets

If the Trustees own collectables and/or personal use assets these assets are not being used for personal use.

24. Uncorrected misstatements

We believe the effects of those uncorrected financial report misstatements aggregated by the auditor during the audit are 
immaterial, both individually and in aggregate, to the financial report taken as a whole. A summary of such items is attached.

25. Additional Matters

Include any additional matters relevant to the particular circumstances of the audit, for example:
 The work of an expert has been used; or
 Justification for a change in accounting policy

We understand that your examination was made in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and applicable 
Standards on Assurance Engagements and was, therefore, designed primarily for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the financial report of the Fund taken as a whole, and on the compliance of the Fund with specified requirements of 
SISA and SISR, and that your tests of the financial and compliance records and other auditing procedures were limited to 
those which you considered necessary for that purpose.



Yours sincerely,
For and on behalf of the Trustee(s)
 

 
 .................................................................
 Brett Davidson
 
 Trustee
 10 February 2023
 

 
 .................................................................
 Dayna Davidson
 
 Trustee
 10 February 2023
 


